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FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN CRITERIA

The Area included within this Final Develooment Plan Phase is
Applicable to Section !, Area 1, of thc¢ Columbia Auto Pars Center

PUBLIC STREET AND ROADS - Section 17.031 A (1):.---
To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the ioward County
Office of Planning and Zoning.

PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY - Section 17.031 A (2):
2A  To be shown on subdivision plats, if required ny *he ‘ioward County
Office of Planning and Zonina.

L] . .
Vehicular ingress and egress to Dobbin Rd., 0id ontaomerv Road,
and Captain Horey will be permitted only at points of access
approved by the Howard County 0ffice of Planning and Zonina.

~no
oo

MAJUR UTILITY RIGHTS-0FWBY - Section 17.03Y [3):

To be snown on subdivieion plats, if required by the lgward Tount.

~ Uffice of Planning and Zoning. '

DRAINAGE FACILITIES - Section 17.031 A (U): _ o

To be shown on subdivision plats. if required by the Howard (nunty Office of

Planning & Zoning. Temporary drainage easements may be relocated but shall
be shown as permanent easements on a site development plan if approved by

the Office of Planning and Zoning.

RECREATIOWNAL, SCHOOL, PARI A4S QTHER COMUUNITY Us¢S - lectoon 17.03)
To be snown on toc 7inal Jevelopument Plan, i recuived o the Heoward
County Planning Board.

RMITTED GZAERAL LOCATIONS OF BUILDIANGS AlD STRUCTURLS - “ection

7.031 U. Tne term "structure", as used in this Final Cevelopront
Plan Phase, shall include put not de limited *o:

cornices norches

eaves bav “vir ows

root or building overhangs : DrATVAC wa ' S 0 SCreens

chimneys all Tacts - an. hat Tdie g

trellises dwel oo voac asnaey
Gut o din s

A1l setback areas shail be clear of any grotrusions. :«ten - on, or

construction of any type., and where any land use is aijacent to a

freeway or primary road. no structure snall be “gcat»: . tatn 1) of

the right-of-way line tnereof nor within (53} fec* - a = :01:i¢ road

owned and/or maintained by tine County or State fg- ant Suildine Lermitted

with T-1, B-1, B-2, S-C, M-R, or -1 use tvpe areas o~ 42 iew Town
District, except, however, tnat structures may be constructed at anw
location within such setback areas i such construction 35 in accord-
ance with a site development plan approved by the Howard “ount,

- Planning Board after a opublic heariny in accordance w-th “ection
17.037E(2) ot the Howard County Zoninz Regulati~ns.

The -term “structure"” does not include the follo:ing upor which nc
restriction as to location is imposed:
walks excavations or £i11
shrubbery .. ‘ fencing unde~ 6' in nheght
trees | . retaining wa !s under ' in
ornamental landscaping heinht

\ simiiar w'nor structures

Determination of tije specific character 0¢ "s milar min:» Struct.rog"”
and setbacks applicable thereto wi'! Le made by the *yua-d Conty
Office of Planning and Zoning.

Fences or walls, if located within setback arecas adjacent to = public
street, road, or highway upon\ﬂ1ich construction of structires is
prohibited, shall not exceed 3' in he‘ght if sulid or closed nor 5' din
height if open, except in accordance witr a site develciment | lan
approved by the Howard County *lanning Board.

6C-1  EMPLOYMENT CCNTER LAND USE AREAS - COMMERCIAL

No structure shall be located within 0 feet cof the right-cf-wa., ~¢

any public street, road or highway, except structures may be located to within
25 feet of the right-of-way of Captain Morey [vive wher tie site develor-
ment plan as approved by the Howard County Plaaning Loarc; e+ oot

however, that structures may be constructed at any ‘ocation w t'in such ;
setback area if such construction is in accordance w:'» a site development
~plan approved by the Howard County Flanning Board; iivever, whenever a
structure is located within 50 feet of the right-of-way of any public
street, road, or highway a public hearina must be held in accordance

with Section 17.037E(2) of the Howard County Jonirz Regulations before

a site development plan will be approved by tre lioward County Planning
Board. No parking area shall be located within ten (10) feet of any lot
Tine except as may be shown on a site development plan approved by the
-Howard County Planning Board. Except as restricted by this Paragraph,

6C-1, buildings and other structures may be located at any location

within commercial land use areas. All structures must be developed in
accordance with a site development plan approved by the Howard County
Planning Board.

Adequate planting and landscaping must be provided, as required by the

Howard County Planning Board at the time a site developnent plan is

. §ubm1tted for approval, whenever employment center commercial areas are
in proximity to a residential land use area.
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PERMITTED USES - Section 17.031D:
70 EMPLOYMENT CENTER LAND USE - INDUSTRIAL LAND USE AREAS

A11 uses permitted in industrial districts or industrial land use zones are
permitted including, but not limited to, all uses permitted in M-1 and M-R
districts except, nowever, the uses only permitted in M-2 and T-2 districts
are prohibited. Location of commercial uses ancillary to or compatible with
permitted industrial uses and planned as an integral part of the predominantly
industrial area are permitted as approved by the Howard County Planning Board.

Uevelopment on Parcels L-1, B-1, C-1 is restricted. Only development as an
expansion to the site development on the adjacent parcels L, B, and C will
be permitted and only upon special application to the Office of Planning and
Zoning.

HEIGHT LIGITATIONS - Zaction 17.031 E:

SU  INoU.TRTAL LA.. USE AREAS
W0 Structure snhall pe constructed within the area encompassed bv this Final
veveloprhent 21ar “nas» exce=dinc 53 feet “n heicht from the hiciest zdjoirine
ground elevation *iong the Tront o”.t e structure, excert, hoever, t-at
structures may e consir.cie i to any neight provided suc¢n construction is in
accordance with ¢ site aevelopment plan ap;proved by the Howard County Planning
~ward.

BrRKTHG REGLIREME.™S - Secton  <.0%.c:
a0 U STRIAL LAHD UsE ARERS

Darking requirements for uses perwitted under this Final Develoowent Plan
riteria chall be as follows:

a. Fiv- (v parking -paces shall he provided for each 1,000 square feet
of r:t .easab’» @ ea Jevoted to commercial retail sales uses 'nclud.ng
restearants.

w0, 2) ;2vkir . spaces shall be providsed for each 1,000 square feet of

net leasacie g-ea contained within any building or buildings constructed
Hon “and encompa-sea by tnis Final bDevelopment Plan Phase which are devoted
to 0ttice L.os,

<. ne parking pace for each employee snall be provided for all sites devoted
L0 industrial uses.

G. ne 1) parkine space shall be provided for each badroom contained within
any notel, inn or similar facility constructed upon the land encompassed
vy this Final Development Plan Phase, one (1) parking space shall be
provided for each five (5) employees of any such facilits. One (1) parking
space snall be provided for eacn fhree seats within any restaurant, coffee
snop or similar facility constructed within a hotel, inn or similar facility;
one (1) parking space shall be provided for each five employees of any such
facility.

SETBACK PROVISIONS - Sectior 17.031 E:
10A. GENCLRAL! v: _ !
a. Setbacks shall conform to the requirements of Section 6 above.’

b. +0 other setback restrictions are imposed upon land within this Final
-eveiopment Plan Phase.

MINIMUM LOT SIZES - Section 17.031 E:

As shown on subdivision plat in accordance with minimum lot sizes as may be
required by the Howard County Planning Board.

COVIRAGE REQUIREMENTS - Section 17.031 E:
12D INDUSTRTAL LAND USE AREAS

In no event shall more than 50 percent of the land included within any lot -
withir tis Final Development Plan Phase be covered by buildings or other
majur structures, except in accordance with a site development plan approved
by the Howarc County Planning Board. Ho coverage limitation is imposed upon
the area useu for sidewalks, paved parking areas, trees and shrubbery and
similar minor structures.

TABULATION OF LAND USE °
LAND USE ACRES It
EMPLOYMENT CENTER

COMMERCIAL 78.556

Roadway 3.940
OPEN SPACE

Credited 2.847

TOTAL | 81.403
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